for the 2025-2026 fiscal year is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 2 

Environmental Quality to provide a grant to the South Granville Water and Sewer Authority to 3 

be allocated as follows: 4 

(1) Twenty million dollars ($20,000,000) for expansion of wastewater facilities 5 

serving Creedmoor and Butner. 6 

(2) Fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) to upgrade wastewater treatment 7 

facilities to meet new federal standards for PFAS. 8 

(3) Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for water meter modernization. 9 

(4) Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for replacement of lead pipes to comply with 10